

To be Argued by:  
RAYMOND W. BELAIR  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Second Department**

---

ANTHONY GORGIA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**Docket No.:**  
**2022-00751**

– against –

TIMOTHY DOLAN, THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF  
NEW YORK, ADAM PARK, PETER HARMAN, THE PONTIFICAL  
NORTH AMERICAN COLLEGE and JOHN GEARY McDONALD,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

“JOHN DOE-I” through “JOHN DOE-XXV,”

*Defendants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

BELAIR & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
90 Broad Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 344-3900  
rwbjd@aol.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF CASE AND MATERIAL FACTS .....	6
1. Plaintiff's Education and Employment by the ADNY .....	6
2. The NAC Recruits and Accepts Plaintiff .....	7
3. Plaintiff's First Year at the NAC .....	13
4. Plaintiff's Second Year at the NAC .....	18
5. Harman's False Accusations Begin .....	20
6. Plaintiff's Return to New York for Surgery .....	22
7. Harman Delivers His Lies to Dolan in New York Which Caused Injury to Plaintiff in New York .....	24
 POINT I	
THE NAC DEFENDANTS WERE PROPERLY SERVED .....	30
 POINT II	
NEW YORK HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE NAC AND HARMAN .....	31
1. Pursuant to CPLR §302 (a) 1 .....	32
2. Pursuant to CPLR §302 (a) 2 .....	40
3. Pursuant to CPLR §302(a)3(i) and (ii) .....	41
 POINT III	
THE ACTION AGAINST DOLAN AND THE ADNY WAS PROPERLY COMMENCED .....	44
1. The Summons and the Amended Summons .....	44
2. Service of the Complaint .....	45
3. The Verified Complaint .....	46

POINT IV	
NEUTRAL LAWS OF GENERAL APPLICATION ARE NOT AMENABLE TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION ATTACK .....	47
POINT V	
MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, NOT A JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTION .....	53
POINT VI	
PLAINTIFF IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION .....	54
POINT VII	
PLAINTIFF HAS WELL PLEADED HIS CLAIMS AS AN EMPLOYEE AND AS ONE IN FIDUCIARY AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH DEFENDANTS .....	59
1. As to the First, Second, Sixth, Ninth and Tenth Causes of Action .....	60
2. As to the Fifth Cause of Action .....	61
3. As to the Seventh Cause of Action .....	63
POINT VIII	
THE MOTION TO AMEND TO INCLUDE THE THIRTEENTH AND FOURTEENTH CAUSES OF ACTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED .....	65
POINT IX	
THE COURT BELOW DID NOT REACH THE MERITS OF THE CAUSES OF ACTION PLEADED BY PLAINTIFF .....	66
1. The First and Second Causes of Action .....	66
2. The Third and Fourth Causes of Action .....	67
3. The Fifth Cause of Action .....	72
4. The Seventh Cause of Action .....	72
5. The Eighth Cause of Action .....	72
6. The Ninth Cause of Action .....	72
7. The Tenth Cause of Action .....	73
CONCLUSION .....	73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page (s)**

**Cases:**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 70

*Al Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie*,  
28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016) ..... 32

*Avitzur v Avitzur*,  
58 N.Y.2d 108 [1983] ..... 52

*Banco Nacional v. Chan*,  
169 Misc. 2d 182 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1996,  
aff'd, 240 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dep't 1997) ..... 40-41

*Bank Brussels v. Fiddler Gonzalez Rodriguez*,  
171 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*Baumann v. Hanover*,  
100 A.D.3d (2nd Dep't 2012) ..... 65

*Bensusan Restaurant Corporation v. King*,  
126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 41

*Berger v. Temple Beth-El of Great Neck*,  
303 A.D.2d 346 (2d Dep't 2003) ..... 52

*Bowen v. Kendrick*,  
487 U.S. 589 (1988) ..... 70

*Brandt v. Toraby*,  
273 A.D.2d 429 (2nd Dep't 2000) ..... 32

*Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado*,  
289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 70

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. (1940) ..... 69

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 47

*Opticare Acquis. Corp. v. Costillo*,  
25 A.D.3d 238 (2d Dep't 2005) ..... 31

*D & R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario  
Falcon Pineiro*,  
29 N.Y.3d 292 (2017) ..... 34, 35, 37

<i>Destefano v. Grabeau,</i> 723 P.2d 275 .....	49
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Invs.,</i> 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006) .....	31, 32, 38
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	48, 69
<i>Esformes v. Brinn,</i> 52 A.D.3d 459 (2d Dep't 2008) .....	49
<i>Fanelli v. Latman,</i> 202 A.D.3d 758 (2nd Dep't 2022) .....	43
<i>Farkas v. Farkas,</i> 36 A.D.3d 852 (2nd Dep't 2007) .....	37
<i>First Presbyt. Church of Schenectady v.</i> <i>United Presbyt. Church in U.S. of Am.,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 110 (1984), cert denied, 469 U.S. 1037 .....	48, 51
<i>Fischbarg v. Doucet,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 375(2007) .....	32, 33, 39
<i>Hermann v. Sharon Hospital, Inc.,</i> 135 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dep't 1987) .....	43
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	34
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	47, 51
<i>Kennedy v. McKesson Co.,</i> 58 N.Y.2d, 462 N.Y.S.2d 421, 448 N.E.2d 1332 (1983) .....	64, 65
<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,</i> 229 A.D.2d 159 (2d Dep't 1997), mot. for leave to appeal dismissed, 91 NY2d 848 (1997) .....	48, 49
<i>Konkle v. Henson,</i> 672 N.E.2d 450 .....	49
<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988) .....	32, 36, 39

<i>L.L.H. v. Clauder,</i> 203 Wis. 2d 570, 552 N.W. 2d (1996) .....	48
<i>Lemon v. Kurzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	70
<i>Lettieri v. Cushing,</i> 80 A.D.3d 574 (2nd Dep't 2011) .....	35
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,</i> 20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Longines-Wittnauer v. Barnes Reinecke,</i> 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965) .....	33
<i>Malankara Archdiocese of Syrian Orthodox Church in N.A. v. Thomas,</i> 33 A.D.3d 887 (2d Dep't 2006) .....	52
<i>Malicki v. Doe,</i> 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002) .....	71
<i>Marist College v. Brady,</i> 84 A.D.3d 1322 (2nd Dep't 2011) .....	36
<i>Matter of Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 282 (2007) .....	51, 53
<i>McGowan v Smith,</i> 52 N.Y.2d 268 [1981] .....	36
<i>McKee Electric Co. v. Rauland-Borg Corp.,</i> 20 N.Y.2d 377 (1967) .....	33
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce,</i> 173 N.J. 26 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meroni v. Holy Spirit Assn. for Unification of World Christianity,</i> 119 A.D.2d 200 .....	49
<i>Matter of Ming Tung v. China Buddhist Assn.,</i> 124 A.D.3d 13 (2d Dep't 2017) .....	52
<i>Moses v. Dioceses of Colorado,</i> 863 P.2d 310 .....	49
<i>Ornstein v. New York City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.,</i> 10 N.Y.3d, 852 N.Y.S.2d 1, 881 N.E.2d 1187(2008) ....	64

<i>Park Slope Jewish Ctr. v Congregation B'nai Jacob,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 517 [1997] .....	51
<i>Park-Bernet Galleries v. Franklyn,</i> 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Paterno v. Institution,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 370 (2014) .....	32, 33, 39, 43
<i>Peterson v Spartan Indus.,</i> 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974) .....	35, 36
<i>Queens Branch of the Bhuvaneshwar Mandir, Inc. v. Sherman,</i> 156 A.D.3d 658 (2d Dep't 2017) .....	52
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	71
<i>Reiner v. Schwartz,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 648 (1977) .....	33, 39
<i>Rodzianko v. Parish of the Russian Orthodox Holy Virgin Protection Church,</i> 11 A.D.3d 706 (2d Dep't 2014) .....	52
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works,</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	70
<i>Schwimmer v. Welz,</i> 52 A.D.3d 541 (2d Dep't 2008) .....	52
<i>Shore Pharma. Providers, Inc. v. Oakwood Care Ctr, Inc.,</i> 65 A.D.3d 623 (2nd Dep't 2009) .....	35
<i>Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization,</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1988) .....	48
<i>Taggart v. Costabile,</i> 131 A.D.3d 243, (2d Dep't 2015) .....	64
<i>Venture v. Mau,</i> 146 A.D.3d 40 (2d Dep't 2016) .....	37
<i>Weitz v. Weitz,</i> 85 A.D.3d 1153 (2d Dep't 2011) .....	31
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	70

<i>Ying Jun Chen v Lei Shi</i> , 19 A.D.3d (2d Dep't 2005) .....	36
---	----

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

CPLR § 302(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 302 .....	33
CPLR § 302(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 302(a)(2) .....	40
CPLR § 302(a)(3) .....	41
CPLR § 302(a)3(i) .....	1, 41, 43
CPLR § 302(a)3(ii) .....	1, 41, 43
CPLR § 2215 .....	5
CPLR § 3012(b) .....	5, 45, 65
CPLR § 3020(d) .....	46
CPLR § 3022 .....	46, 47
CPLR § 3211(a) .....	5, 31
CPLR § 3211(a)(2) .....	3, 5
CPLR § 3211(a)(7) .....	3, 5
CPLR § 3211(a)(8) .....	3, 5, 35
N.Y. PJI3d 2:284 .....	64
<i>NAC Student Handbook (Handbook)</i> of August 2017 ..	13, 14, 15
<i>NAC Formation Program (Program)</i> of August 2018 .....	13, 14, 15, 16
Prosser and Keaton, <i>Torts</i> § 54 at 361 .....	64
<i>Rule of Life (Rule)</i> of August 2017 .....	13, 15
Third Restatement § 47 .....	64
